

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
OBB PERSONENVERKEHR AG,

Petitioner,

v.

CAROL P. SACHS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JUAN C. BASOMBRIO
Counsel of Record
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
600 Anton Boulevard
Suite 2000
Costa Mesa, California
92626
Telephone: (714) 800-1405
Email:
basombrio.juan@dorsey.com

STEVEN J. WELLS
TIMOTHY J. DROSKE
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 South Sixth Street
Suite 1500
Minneapolis, Minnesota
55402
Telephone: (612) 340-2600
Email:
wells.steve@dorsey.com
droske.tim@dorsey.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
OBB Personenverkehr AG*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INDEX TO ABBREVIATIONS	vii
ARGUMENT	1
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. UNDER <i>NELSON</i> , RESPONDENT’S ACTION IS “BASED UPON” THE ACCIDENT IN AUSTRIA	3
A. This Action Is Based Upon an “Act” or “Activity” in Austria.....	4
1. This Action Is Not Based Upon “OBB’s Railway Enterprise”.....	4
2. Nothing in the Second and Third Clauses of the Commercial Activity Exception Change the Result Required by <i>Nelson</i>	7
B. The “One-Element” Test Is Contrary to <i>Nelson</i> and the Text of the FSIA.....	8
C. The FSIA Does Not Treat Foreign States the Same As Private Parties for All Purposes	10
D. Respondent’s Sovereign Acts Argument Is a Red Herring.....	13
E. The Gravamen Test Fosters the FSIA’s Purposes	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. RPE’S SALE CANNOT BE IMPUTED TO OBB UNDER THE FSIA.....	15
A. Under the Plain Text of the FSIA, Activity of RPE Is Not Activity of a “Foreign State”	15
B. In the Alternative, <i>Bancec</i> Controls the Analysis and Requires Reversal.....	22
C. Policy Considerations Favor OBB’s Interpretation.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>BP Chems. Ltd. v. Jiangsu Sopo Corp.</i> , 285 F.3d 677 (8th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	21
<i>Chaidez v. U.S.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1103 (2013)	4
<i>Compagnie Noga D’Importation et D’Exportation S.A. v. Russian Fed’n</i> , 361 F.3d 676 (2d Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	18, 22
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S.Ct. 746 (2014).....	25, 26
<i>Dale v. Colagiovanni</i> , 443 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Dole Food v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	22
<i>First Fid. Bank, N.A. v. Gov’t of Antigua & Barbuda-Permanent Mission</i> , 877 F.2d 189 (2d Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>International Shoe v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	14
<i>Kensington Int’l Ltd. v. Itoua</i> , 505 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007)	8, 10
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2401 (2015).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mar. Int’l Nominees Establishment v. Republic of Guinea</i> , 693 F.2d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 672 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Nelson v. Saudi Arabia</i> , 923 F.2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Orient Mineral Co. v. Bank of China</i> , 506 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	10
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	11
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	16, 18
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2250 (2014).....	11, 12, 19
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	25
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Velasco v. Gov’t of Indonesia</i> , 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	12
<i>Zernicek v. Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 826 F.2d 415 (5th Cir. 1987)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

FEDERAL STATUTES

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. §§1330, 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1330(a).....	17
28 U.S.C. §1602.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1603.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1603(a).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1603(b).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1603(d).....	5
28 U.S.C. §1603(e).....	16
28 U.S.C. §1604.....	3, 14, 24
28 U.S.C. §1605.....	18
28 U.S.C. §1605(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1605A.....	2, 20, 21
28 U.S.C. §1605A(a)(1).....	21, 22
28 U.S.C. §1605A(c).....	21, 22
28 U.S.C. §1606.....	11, 21
28 U.S.C. §1608.....	2, 19

MISCELLANEOUS

Black’s Law Dictionary 74 (10th ed. 2014).....	20
